

No. 24-14

United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

ASHLEY POPA,
individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

PSP GROUP LLC AND MICROSOFT CORPORATION,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Washington, Case No. 2:23-cv-00294
The Honorable James L. Robart, United States District Judge

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA, WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION, NETCHOICE, LLC, AND
THE INTERACTIVE ADVERTISING BUREAU AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Megan L. Brown
Jeremy J. Broggi
Joel S. Nolette
WILEY REIN LLP
2050 M Street NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 719-7000
mbrown@wiley.law
jbroggi@wiley.law
jnolette@wiley.law

Counsel for Amici Curiae
Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover

Jonathan D. Urick
Maria C. Monaghan
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337
*Counsel for the Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America*

Cory L. Andrews
John M. Masslon II
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
Counsel for Washington Legal Foundation

Christopher J. Marchese
Paul D. Taske
NETCHOICE, LLC
1401 K Street NW, Suite 502
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 420-7482
Counsel for NetChoice, LLC

Lartease M. Tiffith
INTERACTIVE ADVERTISING BUREAU
700 K Street NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20001
(212) 380-4700
*Counsel for the Interactive Advertising
Bureau*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The District Court Correctly Held That Session Replay Technology Does Not Harm Consumers	5
A. Session Replay Technology Helps Consumers and the Public.....	5
B. Session Replay Technology Does Not Harm Popa Under <i>TransUnion</i>	8
1. TransUnion Requires an Injury with a Close Relationship to a Traditionally Cognizable Harm	9
2. Popa’s Alleged Injury Is Not Closely Related to a Traditional Intrusion-upon-Seclusion Tort.....	10
3. The Wiretap Act Does Not Elevate Popa’s Alleged Injury to a Cognizable Status	15
C. Popa’s Alleged Harm Is Too Trivial to Support Standing in Federal Court	18
II. Alternatively, This Court Should Affirm Because Pennsylvania Law Does Not Prohibit Businesses from Using Session Replay Technology.....	20
A. Popa Has Not Alleged That “Contents” Were Acquired.....	20
B. The Rule of Lenity Requires Clarity Before Session Replay Technology Is Criminalized.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A.S. v. Pa. State Police</i> , 143 A.3d 896 (Pa. 2016).....	24
<i>Adams v. PSP Grp., LLC</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ----, No. 4:22-cv-1210 RLW, 2023 WL 5951784 (E.D. Mo. Sept. 13, 2023).....	3, 14–15
<i>Allegheny Reproductive Health Ctr. v. Pa. Dep’t of Human Servs.</i> , 309 A.3d 808 (Pa. 2024).....	16
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	22
<i>Boring v. Google Inc.</i> , 362 F. App’x 273 (3d Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Budai v. Country Fair, Inc.</i> , 296 A.3d 20 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2023).....	16
<i>Burger v. Blair Med. Assocs., Inc.</i> , 964 A.2d 374 (Pa. 2009).....	10
<i>Campbell v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 951 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2020)	16
<i>Cargill v. Garland</i> , 57 F.4th 447 (5th Cir. 2023)	24
<i>Carter v. Welles-Bowen Realty, Inc.</i> , 736 F.3d 722 (6th Cir. 2013)	25
<i>In re Century Aluminum Co. Secs. Litig.</i> , 729 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2013)	20
<i>Commonwealth v. Graham</i> , 9 A.3d 196 (Pa. 2010).....	24

<i>Commonwealth v. Neckerauer</i> , 617 A.2d 1281 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1992).....	26
<i>Commonwealth v. Spangler</i> , 809 A.2d 234 (Pa. 2002).....	21
<i>Commonwealth v. Strafford</i> , 194 A.3d 168 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2018).....	24
<i>Cook v. GameStop, Inc.</i> , 689 F. Supp. 3d 58 (W.D. Pa. 2023).....	3, 12, 14, 22
<i>E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Biden</i> , 993 F.3d 640 (9th Cir. 2021)	19
<i>Eichenberger v. ESPN, Inc.</i> , 876 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2017)	18
<i>Epic Games, Inc. v. Apple, Inc.</i> , 67 F.4th 946 (9th Cir. 2023)	1
<i>In re Facebook, Inc. Internet Tracking Litig.</i> , 956 F.3d 589 (9th Cir. 2020)	13, 17
<i>Goldstein v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 559 F. Supp. 3d 1318 (S.D. Fla. 2021).....	3
<i>Gonzalez v. U.S. Immigration & Customs Enf't</i> , 975 F.3d 788 (9th Cir. 2020)	10
<i>Initiative & Referendum Institute v. Walker</i> , 450 F.3d 1082 (10th Cir. 2006) (en banc)	19
<i>Jones v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 85 F.4th 570 (9th Cir. 2023) (per curiam)	17–18
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	21
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	9, 17, 19

<i>Med. Lab’y Mgmt. Consultants v. Am. Broadcasting Cos.</i> , 306 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2002)	11
<i>Nayab v. Cap. One Bank (USA), N.A.</i> , 942 F.3d 480 (9th Cir. 2019)	10
<i>Patel v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 932 F.3d 1264 (9th Cir. 2019)	1, 16
<i>Skaff v. Meridien N. Am. Beverly Hills, LLC</i> , 506 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2007) (per curiam)	18–19
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979).....	21
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....	9, 17
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994).....	25
<i>Stevenson v. Ellis</i> , No. 1:23-cv-00573-JPW, 2023 WL 8879344 (M.D. Pa. Dec. 22, 2023).....	13
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021).....	3–4, 8–9, 15–17
<i>Trichell v. Midland Credit Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 964 F.3d 990 (11th Cir. 2020)	15
<i>United States v. McAdory</i> , 935 F.3d 838 (9th Cir. 2019)	16
<i>United States v. Nosal</i> , 676 F.3d 854 (9th Cir. 2012)	25
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008) (plurality opinion).....	24
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 935 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2019)	13

<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 599 U.S. 670 (2023).....	19
<i>United States v. Thompson/Ctr. Arms Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 505 (1992) (plurality opinion)	24
<i>Whitman v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 1003 (2014).....	26
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 458 U.S. 279 (1982).....	26
<i>Wooden v. United States</i> , 595 U.S. 360 (2022).....	23
<i>In re Zynga Priv. Litig.</i> , 750 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2014)	21–22
Statutes	
1 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 1928	23
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 5702	20–22
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 5703	4, 20, 22, 24
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 5725	24
Other Authorities	
62A Am. Jur. 2d <i>Privacy</i> § 36	11
Christopher Densmore, <i>Understanding and Using Early Nineteenth Century Account Books</i> , 5(1) <i>The Midwestern Archivist</i> 5 (1980).....	12
Fed. R. App. P. 29	1
<i>Food and Beverage Retailing in 19th and Early 20th Century America</i> , U. Mich. Lib., https://tinyurl.com/35fkxztc	12
Fred Mitchell Jones, <i>Retail Stores in the United States 1800-1860</i> , 1(2) <i>J. Marketing</i> 134 (1936).....	11

Int’l Ass’n of Bus. Analytics Certification, <i>Fraud Detection Through Data Analytics: Identifying Anomalies and Patterns</i> (Sept. 20, 2023), https://perma.cc/375C-377T	8
James J. Cappel & Zhenyu Huang, <i>A Usability Analysis of Company Websites</i> , 48(1) <i>J. Comput. Info. Sys.</i> 117 (2007).....	7
Kat Eschner, <i>The Bizarre Story of Piggly Wiggly, the First Self-Service Grocery Store</i> , <i>Smithsonian Magazine</i> (Sept. 6, 2017), https://perma.cc/LM8S-DGDH	12
Katherine Haan & Rob Watts, <i>Top Website Statistics for 2024</i> , <i>Forbes.com</i> (June 4, 2024), https://perma.cc/LU2A-XN4G	6
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 652B (Am. L. Inst. 1977).....	11, 13
U.S. Chamber of Commerce Tech. Engagement Ctr., <i>The Impact of Technology on U.S. Small Business</i> (2023), https://perma.cc/VPF9-8E47	6
U.S. Gen. Servs. Admin., <i>An Introduction to Analytics</i> , https://perma.cc/UYL8-LPUB	7
William L. Prosser, <i>Privacy</i> , 48 <i>Calif. L. Rev.</i> 383 (1960).....	10
